

STATUTORY EXEMPTION REQUEST

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) requests Environmental Planning (EP) review of the following proposed project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The SFPUC recommends the proposed project is statutorily exempt from environmental review under Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 21080.21 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15282(k).¹ To facilitate EP's review, relevant project details are summarized below.

Submittal Date:	March 22, 2022
Project Name:	Various Locations No. 60
Project Type:	Sewer Replacement
Project Location:	Various locations in San Francisco (see Project Summary Table)
Total Linear Feet:	Approximately 2,335 linear feet (see Project Summary Table for linear feet by location)
Brief Description of Work:	A project of less than 1 mile in length within the existing public right-of- way

Project Summany Table

Project Location	Brief Description of Work	Length (linear feet)
California Street between Pierce Street and Steiner Street	Replace existing 8-inch VCP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe.	435
Presidio Avenue between Pacific Avenue and Jackson Street	Replace existing 10-inch ISP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe. Replace existing 6-inch or 8-inch lateral pipe with a 6-inch or 8-inch VCP lateral pipe.	302
Presidio Avenue between Jackson Street and Washington Street	Replace existing 14-inch ISP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe. Replace the existing 10-inch culvert with 10-inch VCP culvert.	384
Presidio Avenue between Euclid Avenue and Sutter Street	Replace existing 15-inch ISP pipe with 15-inch VCP pipe	157
Presidio Avenue between Post Street and Geary Boulevard	Replace existing 16-inch ISP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe.	136

¹ PRC Section 21080.21 provides an exemption for the installation of new pipeline or maintenance, repair, restoration, reconditioning, relocation, replacement, removal or demolition of an existing pipeline as long as the project does not exceed one mile in length. Section 21080.21, Subsection (a) defines "pipeline" for purposes of this section as subsurface facilities but does not include any surface facility related to the operation of the underground facility.

OUR MISSION: To provide our customers with high-quality, efficient and reliable water, power and sewer services in a manner that values environmental and community interests and sustains the resources entrusted to our care.

London N. Breed Mayor

> Anson Moran President

Newsha Ajami Vice President

Sophie Maxwell Commissioner

Tim Paulson Commissioner

Dennis J. Herrera General Manager



CEQA Statutory Exemption Request Various Locations No. 60 Page 2 of 2

Project Location	Brief Description of Work	Length (linear feet)
Buchanan Street between Clay Street and Sacramento Street	Replace existing 18-inch ISP pipe with 18-inch VCP pipe.	10
Pacheco Street between Magellan Avenue and Dewey Boulevard	Replace existing 8-inch ISP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe. Replace existing 6-inch or 8-inch lateral pipe with a 6-inch or 8-inch VCP lateral pipe. Replace the existing 10-inch culvert with 10-inch VCP culvert.	177
O'Farrell Street between Anzavista Avenue and Lyon Street	Replace existing 18-inch VSP pipe with 18-inch VCP pipe.	10
29th Avenue between Rivera Street and Santiago Street	Replace existing 18-inch ISP pipe with 12-inch VCP pipe.	616
Ulloa Street at 43rd Avenue Intersection	Replace the existing 10-inch culvert with 10-inch VCP culvert.	48
California Street at Scott Street Intersection	Replace the existing 10-inch culvert with 10-inch VCP culvert.	60

If you have any questions regarding the proposed project, please contact Scott MacPherson, Senior Environmental Project Manager, Environmental Management, at <u>smacpherson@sfwater.org</u>.

Scott MacPherson

Scott MacPherson, Senior Environmental Project Manager SFPUC Environmental Management

4/4/22 Date

EP Signature of Approval:

Chris Kern

Chris Kern, Principal Planner EP Division, San Francisco Planning Department

Planning Department Case No.:

2022-003027ENV

4/13/22

Date